# THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY

DEPT: Public Works		Olavy	BOARD AGENDA#	*C-3
Urgent	Routine 🔳	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		ebruary 16, 2010
Lucai Control	ecommendation YES	NO mation Attached)	4/5 Vote Required YES	S NO I
SUBJECT:				
	ans and Specifications , and Set the Bid Open		ughson SOI Cape Seal F	'roject, Federal Project
STAFF RECOMMENDATION	ONS:			NAMES OF THE PARTY
1. Adopt the Plans at STPL-5938(170).	nd Specifications for the	e ARRA Hughso	n SOI Cape Seal Projec	t, Federal Project No.
2. Direct the Departn	nent of Public Works to	set the bid oper	ning date and time.	
3. Direct Public Work	s staff to mail the notic	e inviting bids to	trade journals as require	ed by law.
			roject is funded 100% fro	
BOARD ACTION AS FOLL	 OWS:		 No. 201	 0-087
and approved by the followays: Supervisors: Noes: Supervisors: Excused or Absent: Supervisors:	owing vote, O'Brien, Chiesa, Monteit None ervisors: None	th, DeMartini, and	ed by Supervisor Mor	
1) X Approved as	recommended			
2) Denied				
3) Approved as	amended			
4)Other:				

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No.

Approval to Adopt Plans and Specifications for the ARRA Hughson SOI Cape Seal Project, Federal Project No. ESPL-5938(170), and Set the Bid Opening Date

#### DISCUSSION:

The ARRA Hughson Sphere of Influence (SOI) Cape Seal will consist of a Type II Slurry Seal over a 3/8 inch Polymer Modified Chip Seal. The Cape Seal will be placed over 5.4 miles of road surfaces creating a smooth, durable, water resistant pavement surface. In addition to the 5.4 miles of base roads, there is an alternate road that is an additional 1 mile. If the winning bid for the base roads is below the anticipated cost, then the road from the alternate road list can be added to the contract to utilize any excess funding. New striping will be applied on the centerline and edge lines as well as various pavement markings.

The funding for the Hughson ARRA Cape Seal was provided to the County by Stanislaus Council of Governments (StanCOG) and the City of Hughson to perform projects in and near the city of Hughson's sphere of influence. Due to staffing and time constraints at the city, these roads were chosen in conjunction with their Public Works Director as these roads are important to the citizens of Hughson. The County was chosen to receive these funds as the County was able to design and process the projects through Caltrans under tight deadlines in order for these funds to remain in the region.

All preliminary engineering was done in-house by County staff.

The following roads are included in the program:

#### Base Roads

- 1. Geer Road (Hatch Road to Santa Fe Ave)
- 2. Whitmore Ave (Faith Home Road to Mountain View Road)
- 3. Santa Fe Ave (Hatch Road to Tuolumne River Bridge)

#### Alternate Roads

1. Geer Road (Tuolumne River Bridge to 1150 ft south of Yosemite Blvd)

This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act, Class 1, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, #15301 (Existing Facilities).

The project is anticipated to begin construction on May 17, 2010 and end July 23, 2010.

The following tentative schedule is provided:

Adopt Plan & Specifications Advertise

Receive Bids Award Contract Notice to Proceed Complete Construction February 16, 2010

February 22, March 1, and

March 8, 2010 March 24, 2010 April 20, 2010 May 17, 2010 July 23, 2010 Approval to Adopt Plans and Specifications for the ARRA Hughson SOI Cape Seal Project, Federal Project No. ESPL-5938(170), and Set the Bid Opening Date

### **POLICY ISSUES:**

The Board should consider if the recommended actions are consistent with its priorities of providing a safe community, a healthy community and a well-planned infrastructure system.

### **STAFFING IMPACT:**

There is no staffing impact associated with this item.

#### **CONTACT PERSON:**

Matt Machado, Director of Public Works. Telephone: 209-525-6550.

MH: jg L:\ROADS\9290 - ARRA Hughson SOI Cape Seal\DESIGN\Board Items\Adopt & Bid (ARRA Hughson SOI Cape Seal)

ATTACHMENTS AVAILABLE FROM YOUR CLERK

## DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION (C.C.P. S2015.5)

## **COUNTY OF STANISLAUS** STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident Of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of Eighteen years, and not a party to or interested In the above entitle matter. I am a printer and Principal clerk of the publisher of **THE MODESTO BEE**, printed in the City of MODESTO, County of STANISLAUS, State of California, daily, for which said newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of STANISLAUS, State of California, Under the date of February 25, 1951, Action No. 46453; that the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each issue there of on the following dates, to wit:

INVITATION TO CONTRACTORS

## "ARRA Hughson SOI Cape Seal

**Project**"
Owner is Stanislaus County, Modesto CA; Estimated construction cost for this project is between \$490,000 and \$530,000; Sealed bids are due before 2:00 P.M., March 24, 2010, to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, 1010 10th Street, Ste. 6700, Modesto, CA 95354; Project contact is Aja Yamzon at aja.yamzon@stancounty.com or Fax No. (209) 525-4188. Work to be accomplished includes of traffic control, road preparation, cape seal, thermoplastic traffic marking and striping, paint striping, traffic markers as directed by the Engineer and other such items not mentioned herein that are required by the plans and specifications. Plans and specifications are available for purchase from Valley Reprographics, Modesto CA, (209) 338-0801 and can be viewed at

under www.valleyreproplanroom.com"Public Jobs".

Pub Dates FEB 22, MAR 1, 8, 2010

Feb 22, 2010, Mar 01, 2010, Mar 08, 2010

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury That the foregoing is true and correct and that This declaration was executed at

MODESTO, California on

March 8th, 2010

(Signature)

nair Dickman